

Nos. 14-556, 14-562, 14-571 & 14-574

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMES OBERGEFELL, ET AL., AND BRITTANI HENRY, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

RICHARD HODGES, DIRECTOR, OHIO DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

VALERIA TANCO, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

WILLIAM EDWARD “BILL” HASLAM, GOVERNOR OF  
TENNESSEE, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

APRIL DEBOER, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

RICK SNYDER, GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN, ET AL., RESPONDENTS.

---

GREGORY BOURKE, ET AL., AND TIMOTHY LOVE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS,

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, GOVERNOR OF KENTUCKY, ET AL.,  
RESPONDENTS.

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF BAY AREA LAWYERS FOR INDIVIDUAL  
FREEDOM, ET AL. AS AMICI CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

JEROME C. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMELIA L.B. SARGENT  
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP  
560 Mission Street 27th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
Jerome.Roth@mt.com  
(415) 512-4000

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Interest Of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary Of Argument .....	2
Argument .....	4
I. It Is The Province And Duty Of This Court To Hold That The Marriage Bans Violate The Equal Protection Clause .....	4
A. Classifications That Are Intended Only To Disadvantage A Group Of People Fail Even Rational Basis Review .....	4
B. It Is Uniquely The Province Of The Courts To Decide The Equal Protection Challenge To The Marriage Bans .....	5
II. Excluding Same-Sex Couples From The Institution Of Marriage Harms Gay And Lesbian Individuals, Their Families, And Their Children .....	9
A. Marriage Is A Uniquely Revered Institution In American Society .....	9
B. Exclusion From Marriage Causes Tangible Harm .....	14
1. Harm To Children .....	14
2. Legal And Economic Harm .....	19
3. Emotional And Physical Harm .....	22
C. The Marriage Bans Communicate Governmental Animus Toward Same-Sex Relationships .....	23
1. The Marriage Bans Stigmatize Same-Sex Relationships .....	24

II

2. The Marriage Bans’ Stigma Perpetuates  
Societal Discrimination Against Gay  
Men And Lesbians..... 27  
Conclusion ..... 30  
Appendix – List of Amici Curiae ..... 1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352 (4th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	2
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	4, 5, 17, 26
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	10
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Latta v. Otter</i> , 771 F.3d 456 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3, 17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	22, 28
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 8, 9, 10

III

*Marbury v. Madison*,  
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803) ..... 6

*Mayers v. Ridley*,  
465 F.2d 630 (D.C. Cir. 1972)..... 8

*Perry v. Schwarzenegger*,  
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 27

*Plessy v. Ferguson*,  
163 U.S. 537 (1896)..... 2

*Reynolds v. Sims*,  
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 7, 8

*Romer v. Evans*,  
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... passim

*SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott  
Laboratories*,  
740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 4

*Strauder v. West Virginia*,  
100 U.S. 303 (1879)..... 23, 28

*Taylor v. Louisiana*,  
419 U.S. 522 (1975)..... 24

*Turner v. Safley*,  
482 U.S. 78 (1987)..... 10

*United States v. Virginia*,  
518 U.S. 515 (1996)..... 30

*United States v. Windsor*,  
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

*United States Department of Agriculture v.  
Moreno*,  
413 U.S. 528 (1973)..... 5, 27

*West Virginia State Board of Education v.  
Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 7

IV

*Williams v. North Carolina*,  
317 U.S. 287 (1942)..... 10

**STATE CASES**

*Garden State Equality v. Dow*,  
79 A.3d 1036 (N.J. 2013)..... 21

*Goodridge v. Department of Public Health*,  
798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)..... 10, 11, 15, 25

*In re Marriage Cases*,  
183 P.3d 384 (Cal. 2008)..... 24, 25, 28

*Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health*,  
957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008)..... 9, 14, 15, 25

*Perez v. Lippold*,  
198 P.2d 17 (Cal. 1948)..... 10

*Varnum v. Brien*,  
763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009)..... 11, 12

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ky. Const. § 233A..... 26

Mich. Const. art. I, § 25..... 26

Ohio Const. art. XV, § 11 ..... 26

Tenn. Const. art. XI, § 18..... 26

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 ..... 4

**STATE STATUTES**

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572B (2014)..... 12

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 572C-2 (2014)..... 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 36-3-113 (2014)..... 26

**ADMINISTRATIVE REGULATIONS**

Rev. Rul. 2013-17, 2013-38 I.R.B. 201..... 20

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

- Jeffrey M. Adams & Warren H. Jones, *The Conceptualization of Marital Commitment: An Integrative Analysis*, 72 *J. Personality Soc. Psychol.* 1177 (1997)..... 11
- M.V. Lee Badgett, *The Economic Value of Marriage for Same-Sex Couples*, 58 *Drake L. Rev.* 1081 (2010) ..... 19, 21
- Robert A. Burt, *Belonging in America: How to Understand Same-Sex Marriage*, 25 *BYU J. Pub. L.* 351 (2011) ..... 10, 11
- Kim Chandler, *Alabama Set to Become 37<sup>th</sup> State to Allow Gay Marriage*, Associated Press, Feb. 7, 2015, available at <http://news.yahoo.com/gay-marriage-arrives-alabama-183946121.html>. ..... 28
- Lisa C. Connolly, *Anti-Gay Bullying in Schools—Are Anti-Bullying Statutes the Solution?*, 87 *N.Y.U. L. Rev.* 248 (2012)..... 23
- Nancy F. Cott, *Public Vows: A History of Marriage and the Nation* (2000)..... 29, 30
- Ashley Fantz, *An Ohio Transgender Teen’s Suicide; A Mother’s Anguish*, Jan. 4, 2015, CNN, <http://www.cnn.com/2014/12/31/us/ohio-transgender-teen-suicide/> ..... 23

Adam W. Fingerhut et al., <i>Identity, Minority Stress and Psychological Well-Being Among Gay Men and Lesbians</i> , 1 <i>Psychol. &amp; Sexuality</i> 101 (2010) .....	22
Gary J. Gates, Williams Institute, UCLA School of Law, <i>LGBT Parenting in the United States</i> (2013), <a href="http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/lgbt-parenting.pdf">http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/lgbt-parenting.pdf</a> .....	16
Gilbert Herdt & Robert Kertzner, <i>I Do, But I Can't: The Impact of Marriage Denial on the Mental Health and Sexual Citizenship of Lesbians and Gay Men in the United States</i> , 3 <i>J. Sexuality Res. Soc. Pol'y</i> 33 (2006) .....	22
Gregory M. Herek et al., <i>Correlates of Internalized Homophobia in a Community Sample of Lesbians and Gay Men</i> , 2 <i>J. Gay &amp; Lesbian Med. Ass'n</i> 17 (1997) .....	22, 23
Robin A. Lenhardt, <i>Understanding the Mark: Race, Stigma, and Equality in Context</i> , 79 <i>N.Y.U. L. Rev.</i> 803 (2004) .....	29
Ilan H. Meyer, <i>Prejudice, Social Stress, and Mental Health in Lesbian, Gay and Bisexual Populations: Conceptual Issues and Research Evidence</i> , 129 <i>Psychol. Bull.</i> 674 (2003) .....	22

VII

New Jersey Civil Union Review Commission,  
*The Legal, Medical, Economic & Social  
Consequences of New Jersey’s Civil Union  
Law* (Dec. 10, 2008),  
[http://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC  
-Final-Report-.pdf](http://www.nj.gov/lps/dcr/downloads/CURC-Final-Report-.pdf) ..... 15, 16

Office of Personnel Management, *Coverage of  
Same-Sex Spouses*, No. 13-203 (July 17,  
2013), [http://www.opm.gov/retirement-  
services/publications-forms/benefits-  
administration-letters/2013/13-203.pdf](http://www.opm.gov/retirement-services/publications-forms/benefits-administration-letters/2013/13-203.pdf) ..... 20

James G. Pawelski et al., *The Effects of  
Marriage, Civil Union, and Domestic  
Partnership Laws on the Health and Well-  
being of Children*, 118 *Pediatrics* 349  
(2006)..... 15

Marc R. Poirier, *Name Calling: Identifying  
Stigma in the “Civil Union”/“Marriage”  
Distinction*, 41 *Conn. L. Rev.* 1425 (2009)..... 29

Elizabeth S. Scott, *Social Norms and the Legal  
Regulation of Marriage*, 86 *Va. L. Rev.*  
1901 (2000)..... 10

Thomas B. Stoddard, *Why Gay People Should  
Seek the Right to Marry*, *Out/Look: Nat’l  
Gay & Lesbian Q.*, Fall 1989 ..... 12

USCIS, *Same Sex Marriages*,  
[http://www.uscis.gov/family/same-sex-  
marriages](http://www.uscis.gov/family/same-sex-marriages) (last updated Apr. 3, 2014) ..... 21

Evan Wolfson, *Why Marriage Matters:  
America, Equality, and Gay People’s Right  
to Marry* (2004)..... 13, 14
